# Mr. Isitt.

## LYTTELTON HARBOUR BOARD CONSTITUTION AMENDMENT.

### [LOCAL BILL.]

#### ANALYSIS.

	4, Sections of the Harbours Amendment Act,
Title.	1910, excluded.
1. Short Title.	5. Lyttelton Harbour District defined.
2. Deemed a special Act.	6. Appointment or election of members of Board.
3. Interpretation.	7. Repeal.

### A BILL INTITULED

AN ACT to amend the Constitution of the Lyttelton Harbour Title. Board.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand 5 in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :---

1. This Act may be cited as the Lyttelton Harbour Board short Title. Constitution Amendment Act, 1922.

2. This Act shall be deemed to be a special Act within the Deemed a special Act. 10 meaning of the Harbours Act, 1908.

3. In this Act, if not inconsistent with the context,—

"Board" means the Lyttelton Harbour Board as constituted by this Act;

"The said Act" means the Harbours Amendment Act, 1910.

15 4. Subsections two and three of section four, and sections five, sections of the six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, Harbours and eighteen of the said Act shall not apply to the constitution of 1910, excluded. the Board.

5. (1.) The area of land comprised within the boundaries of the Lyttelton Harbour 20 City of Christchurch, the Boroughs of Riccarton, New Brighton, Sumner, Lyttelton, and Akaroa, and the Counties of Tawera, Selwyn, Malvern, Paparua, Ellesmere, Springs, Heathcote, Waimairi, Halswell, Mount Herbert, Akaroa, and Wairewa shall for the purposes of this Act be one district, to be called the Lyttelton Harbour District, 25 and is hereinafter referred to as the harbour district.

(2.) For the purpose of electing members of the Board the harbour district shall constitute one single and individual area.

### No. 49—1.

Interpretation.

District defined.

Appointment or election of members of Board.

6. (1.) The number of members of the Board shall be twelve. (2.) There shall be one non-elective member, who shall be appointed from time to time by the Governor-General.

(3.) The remaining members of the Board shall be elected as follows :---

One by the payers of harbour dues on ships; and

Ten by those electors of the harbour district who are registered under the Legislature Act, 1908, as electors on the electoral roll of any electoral district of which the whole or any part is within the harbour district. 10

(4.) The ten members to be elected by the electors of the harbour district shall be elected on the basis of proportional representation.

(5.) Until such members shall be appointed or elected the 15present members shall continue to hold office.

(6.) The first election of members of the Board in accordance with subsections three and four hereof shall be held on such day or days as the Governor-General by Order in Council shall appoint, and by the same or any subsequent Order in Council the Governor-General may make such provisions as he shall deem necessary for 20 the purpose of such election and subsequent elections.

(7.) The entity of the Corporation of the said Board shall not be effected by the alterations made by this Act.

7. The First Schedule to the said Act, comprising the description of the constitution of the Lyttelton Harbour Board, is 25 hereby repealed.

By Authority: W. A. G. SKINNER, Government Printer, Wellington,-1922.

Repeal.

5